
-1- 
 

IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
AT NASHVILLE 

 
 
SHAUNDELLE BROOKS, individually, § 
and next-of-kin to the deceased,   § 
AKILAH DASILVA,    § 
      § 
 Plaintiff,    § Case No. 18C1777 
      §   
v.      §  Judge Joseph P. Binkley 
      §   
TRAVIS REINKING ,   § 
      § 
 Defendant.    § 
 
 
SHAUNDELLE BROOKS,     § 
as next-of-kin to the deceased,   § 
AKILAH DASILVA,    § 
      § 
 Plaintiff,    § Case No.  19C980 
      §   
v.      §  Judge Joseph P. Binkley 
      §   
THE METROPOLITAN    § 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE  § 
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,  § 
      § 
 Defendant.    § 
 

 
ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND 

MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA 
 
  

This cause came to be heard via telephonic hearing at 12:00 p.m. on October 17, 

2019, upon the Metropolitan Government’s emergency Motion for a Protective Order 

and Order Quashing Subpoena.   Upon consideration of the Metropolitan Government’s 

Motion, the Plaintiff’s Response thereto, the Metropolitan Government’s Reply, the 

arguments of counsel, the applicable law, and the entire record, for the reasons set forth 

in the transcript of the Court’s ruling, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



-2- 
 

herein by reference, the Court DENIES the Metropolitan Government’s Motion for a 

Protective Order and Order Quashing Subpoena and FINDS and ORDERS as follows: 

1. There is no authority supporting the Metropolitan Government’s Motion. 

2. The deposition of Michele Donegan will go forward on October 28, 2019. 

3. Michele Donegan shall bring whatever documents she has in her possession 

to answer the Plaintiff’s requests for documents. 

4. Tom Wiseman, attorney of record in Davidson County Circuit Court Case 

No. 19C1982, may attend the deposition and conduct an examination of Michele Donegan 

if he chooses to do so. 

5. Chris Lackey, attorney of record for the Metropolitan Government in 

Davidson County Circuit Court Case No. 19C980, may attend the deposition and conduct 

an examination of Michele Donegan. 

6. If the Metropolitan Department of Law is going to represent Ms. Donegan, 

then it may advise her as her attorney during her deposition.   

IT IS SO ORDERED.  
 
 
 
Entered this the ___th day of _________, 2019.  
 
 

___________________________  
JUDGE JOSEPH P. BINKLEY  
Circuit Court Judge 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



-3- 
 

APPROVED FOR ENTRY BY: 
 

/s/ Daniel A. Horwitz__________ 
Daniel A. Horwitz, BPR #032176 
1803 Broadway, Suite #531 
Nashville, TN  37203 
daniel.a.horwitz@gmail.com 
(615) 739-2888 
 
Afsoon Hagh, BPR#28393 
47 Music Square West 
Nashville, TN 37203 
afsoon@haghlaw.com 
(615) 266-3653 
 
Brian P. Manookian, BPR #26455 
45 Music Square West 
Nashville, TN 37203 
brian@tntriallawyers.com 
(615) 266-0226 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Shaundelle Brooks 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
  

I hereby certify that on this 17th day of October, 2019, a copy of the foregoing was 
sent via USPS mail, postage prepaid, and/or via email to the following parties: 
 

Andrew D. McClanahan    Travis Reinking 
Christopher M. Lackey    JMS Number: 878721 

 Assistant Metropolitan Attorneys   Control Number: 577520 
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108  PO Box 196383 

 P.O. Box 196300     Nashville, TN 37219-6383 
 Nashville, TN 37219-6300 

chris.lackey@nashville.gov 
andrew.mcclanahan@nashville.gov 
 

 
Thomas A. Wiseman III 
511 Union Street, Suite 800 
Nashville, TN 37219-1743 
tom@wisemanashworth.com 
 

 
By:      /s/ Daniel A. Horwitz__________ 

Daniel A. Horwitz, Esq. 

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 

IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

AT NASHVILLE

SHAUNDELLE BROOKS, individually, )
and next-of-kin to the deceased, )
AKILAH DASILVA, )

)
Plaintiff, ) Case No. 18C1777

)
v. ) JURY DEMAND
 )

)
TRAVIS REINKING, ) Honorable

) Joseph P. Binkley
Defendant. ) Presiding.

) October 17, 2019

EMERGENCY HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND MOTION
TO QUASH SUBPOENA

 TRANSCRIPT OF COURT RULING ONLY
   

Transcribed from a digital audio file by:

Laurie McClain

615-351-6293
lauriemcclainmusic@gmail.com

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

10/17/19 18C1777 BROOKS v. REINKING   TRANSCRIBED BY LAURIE MCCLAIN 615-351-6293

A P P E A R A N C E S

CHRISTOPHER M. LACKEY, ESQ. (Telephonically)

Assistant Metropolitan Attorneys

Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108

P.O. Box 196300

Nashville, Tennessee 37219-3600

BRIAN P. MANOOKIAN, ESQ. (Telephonically)

45 Music Square West

Nashville, Tennessee 37203

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

10/17/19 18C1777 BROOKS v. REINKING   TRANSCRIBED BY LAURIE MCCLAIN 615-351-6293

(The following transcript is

the Court’s ruling only, which

was preceded by a 30-minute

hearing, not included:) 

THE COURT:  But what I really want to know is: 

Where’s your -- where’s your rule or where’s your caselaw? 

And there is none.  That’s the answer, right?  There is

none? 

MR. LACKEY:  That is correct, there is no caselaw

that’s -- expressly addresses that issue, that’s correct. 

It’s completely--

THE COURT:  All right.  Now, I’m -- I’m through --

I’m through with argument.  

The deposition will go forward.  And Ms. Donegan

will bring whatever -- whatever documents she’s got-- 

MR. LACKEY:  Okay. 

THE COURT:  -- in her possession to answer the

request for documents.

Contact Tom Wiseman, and tell him he’s invited.  I

-- I’m -- I’m inviting him to the deposition. 

MR. MANOOKIAN:  I will let -- Your Honor, I will

-- I will let him know right now.

THE COURT:  All right.  He’s invited to the

deposition.  He doesn’t have to come, but he’s invited,

because she’s going to be under oath, and she’s going to be

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4

10/17/19 18C1777 BROOKS v. REINKING   TRANSCRIBED BY LAURIE MCCLAIN 615-351-6293

asked questions, and he may be -- want to be there to hear

what she says.  He may want to ask some questions.  If he

does, it’s fine.  I mean, I-- 

MR.  MANOOKIAN:  Okay.  I just want to make sure 

Tom -- Tom is not only permitted to be there, he -- he can

conduct his own examination as well.

THE COURT:  If -- if he wants to, yes.  

MR. MANOOKIAN:  Okay.

THE COURT:  If he choose -- if he chooses to do

so.  

And Mr. Lackey, if you’re not representing

Ms. Donegan, then get somebody who is going to be

representing Ms. Donegan.  I mean, I -- it -- that’s the

only thing I can say.  

I mean, she’s got to have counsel -- or maybe she

doesn’t have to.  I mean, she -- maybe she don’t want

counsel.  But if Metro wants to -- her to have counsel, then

she needs to get one for the 28th.  

And -- and Metro, you can be there, Mr. Lackey. 

You can ask questions.  You -- you can participate in the

deposition on behalf of Metro.  

And if you’re going to represent Ms. Donegan, you

-- you can ask -- you can ask questions or -- or -- or

advise her, as her attorney.  But if you’re -- you got to be

one -- you’ve got to be her attorney or not her attorney. 

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 5

10/17/19 18C1777 BROOKS v. REINKING   TRANSCRIBED BY LAURIE MCCLAIN 615-351-6293

And if you’re not her attorney, and you think she needs one,

get her one for the deposition.  

And that’s the ruling of the Court.  Thank you all

very much.

Mr. Manookian, will you prepare the order, please? 

MR. MANOOKIAN:  Yes, I will.  Thank you,

Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Thank you all.  Have a good day.

(End of proceedings.) 

(End of requested portion of 

 hearing.)

 *   *   *   *   *

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 6

10/17/19 18C1777 BROOKS v. REINKING   TRANSCRIBED BY LAURIE MCCLAIN 615-351-6293

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
)

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

I, Laurie McClain, Transcriber,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing proceedings

were transcribed by me from a digital recording, and the

foregoing proceedings constitute a true and correct

transcript of said recording, to the best of my ability.

I FURTHER CERTIFY I am not a relative or employee

or attorney or counsel of any of the parties hereto, nor a

relative or employee of such attorney or counsel, nor do I

have any interest in the outcome or events of this action.

Date 10/17/2019 _____________________
Laurie McClain
Transcriber

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



i

Index

A
ability, 6
action, 6
addresses, 3
advise, 4
AKILAH, 1
am, 6
asked, 4
Assistant, 2
attorney, 4-6
Attorneys, 2
audio, 1

B
behalf, 4
Binkley, 1
BRIAN, 2
BROOKS, 1-6

C
caselaw, 3
CERTIFY, 6
chooses, 4
CHRISTOPHER, 2
CIRCUIT, 1
com, 1
completely, 3
conduct, 4
constitute, 6
counsel, 4, 6
Courthouse, 2

D
DASILVA, 1
DAVIDSON, 1, 6
deceased, 1
Defendant, 1
DEMAND, 1
deposition, 3-5
digital, 1, 6
documents, 3
does, 4

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



ii

Index

Donegan, 3-4

E
EMERGENCY, 1
employee, 6
ESQ, 2
events, 6
examination, 4
expressly, 3

F
FIFTH, 1
following, 3
foregoing, 6

G
gmail, 1
going, 3-4
got, 3-4

H
HEREBY, 6
hereto, 6
Honor, 3, 5
Honorable, 1

I
included, 3
individually, 1
invited, 3
inviting, 3
is, 3-4

J
Joseph, 1
JURY, 1

K
kin, 1

L
LACKEY, 2-3
Lackey, 4
LAURIE, 2-6
Laurie, 1, 6
lauriemcclainmusic, 1

M
MANOOKIAN, 2-5
Manookian, 5

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



iii

Index

MCCLAIN, 2-6
McClain, 1, 6
Metro, 4
Metropolitan, 2
MR, 3-5
Mr, 4-5
Ms, 3-4

N
NASHVILLE, 1
Nashville, 2
needs, 4-5
nor, 6

O
oath, 3
October, 1
outcome, 6

P
participate, 4
parties, 6
permitted, 4
Plaintiff, 1
portion, 5
possession, 3
preceded, 3
Presiding, 1
proceedings, 5-6
PROTECTIVE, 1

Q
QUASH, 1
questions, 4

R
re, 4-5
recording, 6
REINKING, 1-6
relative, 6
representing, 4
requested, 5
RULING, 1
ruling, 3, 5

S
said, 6
says, 4
SHAUNDELLE, 1
SUBPOENA, 1
Suite, 2

T
Telephonically, 2
TENNESSEE, 1, 6
Tennessee, 2
th, 4
Tom, 3-4
TRANSCRIBED, 2-6
Transcribed, 1
transcribed, 6

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



iv

Index

Transcriber, 6
TRANSCRIPT, 1
transcript, 3, 6
TRAVIS, 1

V
ve, 4

W
wants, 4
was, 3
were, 6
Wiseman, 3

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy



Case Title: BROOKS V THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Case Number: 19C980

Type: ORDER- GENERAL

The foregoing is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED
AND DECREED:

Judge Joe Binkley, Jr., Fifth Circuit

Electronically signed on 10/28/2019 10:05 AM     page 15 of 15

EFILED  10/28/19 10:05:11  CASE NO. 19C980  Richard R. Rooker, Clerk
Copy


	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed
	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed

	tmpC64D.tmp
	Order Denying Motion for Protective Order
	Exhibit A Coverpage
	5thCIRCUIT 18C1777 BROOKSvREINKING.10.17.19-signed


